
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The item seeks ratification of the action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee approving 
Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-943 between Miami-Dade County and Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, 
Inc. (the Contractor) for additional time required to complete the Central District Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (CDWWTP) Electrical Improvements – Substations 7A, 8A, 9A and 10A.  The Change Order 
extends the Contract duration by 425 calendar days, from which 113 days were related to design 
modifications and 312 days were needed for completion of record drawings after the County had already 
taken beneficial use of the project. There is no fiscal impact to the County. Change Order No. 1 provides 
for a non-compensable time extension. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee, approving Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-943. The Change Order 
extends the Final Completion date from December 26, 2021 to February 24, 2023. 

CONSENT DECREE PROJECT 
Item 1 – Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-943, Project - CD 2.01(7) Electrical Improvements – 
Substation 7A, 8A, 9A, and 10A is for an extension of 425 days to the Final Completion date with no 
fiscal impact.  

SCOPE 
As shown on Exhibit A, which provides basic information about Change Order No. 1, the Project is in 
District 7, which is represented by Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado. 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
The Contract was awarded pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related to the 
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s (WASD’s) Consent Decree and Capital Improvement 
Program Acceleration Ordinance, which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s 
designee to execute change orders that do not exceed ten percent of the base contract amount, subject to 
ratification by the Board. Upon approval of this item, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee shall 
have the authority to carry out the terms in Change Order No. 1.  

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 
There is no fiscal impact to the County. Change Order No. 1 provides for a non-compensable time 
extension of 425 days. 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniela Levine Cava 
Mayor

Subject: Resolution Ratifying Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943 for the Central District 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (CDWWTP) Electrical Improvements – Substations 7A, 8A, 
9A and 10A by Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, Inc. 

December 12, 2023

Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(8)

MDC001



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING 
WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943.  

BACKGROUND 
Contract S-943 was awarded to the Contractor on February 24, 2020, for the CDWWTP Electrical 
Improvements – Substations 7A, 8A, 9A and 10A.  The award was approved by the Board on June 2, 2020 
via Resolution No. R-549-20. The total Contract awarded was $9,966,020.00 with 480-calendar days for 
Substantial Completion, 540-calendar days for Final Completion, and a Contingency Time Allowance of 
54 days.  

The date of the Notice to Proceed was May 11, 2020, which established the Contract’s original Substantial 
Completion Date as September 3, 2021 and the Contract’s original Final Completion Date as November 
2, 2021. During construction, WASD approved 54 calendar days of additional time through the Contract’s 
Contingency Time Allowance, thereby revising the Substantial Completion date to October 27, 2021 and 
the Final Completion date to December 26, 2021.  

During construction, the Project experienced two (2) major incidents that impacted the Contract’s critical 
path and resulted in the need for an additional 425-day time extension to the Contract.   

1. Time Extension due to Additional Switchgears Design Modifications (113-Day Non-
Compensable Time Extension)

2. Delay of the Record Drawings Acceptance (312-Day Non-Compensable Time Extension)

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE MEASURES 
On July 21, 2023, the Internal Services Department’s Small Business Development (SBD) Division 
reviewed Contract S-943 for compliance with a 13.01 percent Small Business Enterprise – Construction 
Services (SBE-Construction) goal, 3.02 percent Small Business Enterprise - Goods (SBE-Goods) goal, 
the Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements, and applicable workforce programs.   SBD determined 
that Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, Inc. is in compliance. See the SBD memorandum, attached hereto as 
Exhibit B.  

A copy of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943 is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

Attachments 

______________________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

MDC002



Ex
hi

bi
t A

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

it.
Co

nt
ra

ct
 

N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Am

ou
nt

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

 
Es

t. 
St

ar
t 

Da
te

Br
ie

f P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 
Ty

pe
Pr

oj
ec

t 
N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Ti
m

e
Ad

ju
st

ed
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
Es

t. 
En

d 
Da

te
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

1

Co
un

ty
 

Bi
d 

Pr
oc

es
s;

   
   

   
   

 
Co

ns
tr

uc
-  

  
tio

n 
Co

nt
ra

ct
  

Co
n-

   
 

tr
ac

t N
o.

 
S-

94
3

CD
 2

.0
1(

7)
 

El
ec

tr
ic

al
 

Im
pr

ov
e-

  
m

en
ts

 - 
Su

bs
ta

tio
ns

 
7A

, 8
A,

 9
A,

 
10

A 

D
an

ie
l 

O
'C

on
ne

ll'
s 

So
ns

, I
nc

.

D
is

tr
ic

t  
7 

   
   

  
(R

aq
ue

l 
A.

 
Re

ga
la

- 
do

)  

( $
0 

)  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
42

5-
da

y 
tim

e
ex

te
ns

io
n

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

  
$9

,9
66

,0
20

.0
0;

 
Ad

ju
st

ed
 

Co
nt

ra
ct

 A
m

ou
nt

 
$9

,9
66

,0
20

.0
0

Fu
tu

re
 W

AS
D

 
R

ev
en

ue
 

B
on

ds
; W

AS
D

 
R

ev
en

ue
 B

on
ds

 
So

ld
; 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
C

on
ne

ct
io

n 
C

ha
rg

es
; 

W
as

te
w

at
er

 
R

en
ew

al
 F

un
d 

   
(P

ro
je

ct
 #

: 
96

41
20

  
C

on
se

nt
 D

ec
re

e 
Pr

oj
ec

ts
)

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

St
ar

t D
at

e:
   

  
05

/1
1/

20
20

   
   

Fi
na

l 
Co

m
pl

et
io

n 
Da

te
:  

   
02

/2
4/

20
23

SB
E-

Co
ns

tr
uc

-
tio

n 
- 1

3.
01

%
;  

   
SB

E-
G

oo
ds

 - 
3.

02
%

 

Th
is

 p
ro

je
ct

 c
on

si
st

s 
of

 
fu

rn
is

hi
ng

 m
at

er
ia

ls
, a

ll 
la

bo
r, 

an
d 

al
l e

qu
ip

m
en

t 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

to
 c

on
st

ru
ct

 
ne

w
 e

le
ct

ric
al

 s
ub

st
at

io
n 

bu
ild

in
gs

 fo
r S

ub
st

at
io

ns
 

7A
, 8

A,
 9

A 
an

d 
10

A 
lo

ca
te

d 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

C
en

tr
al

 
D

is
tr

ic
t W

as
te

w
at

er
 

Tr
ea

tm
en

t P
la

nt
 lo

ca
te

d 
at

 
39

89
 R

ic
ke

nb
ac

ke
r 

C
au

se
w

ay
 in

 V
iri

gi
ni

a 
K

ey
.  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

**
*

Th
is

 C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
 is

 fo
r 

a 
42

5-
da

y 
tim

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n 

w
ith

 n
o 

fis
ca

l i
m

pa
ct

.

Co
nt

ra
ct

M
ea

su
re

s
Fi

rm
   

   
   

  
Aw

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

. 
Di

st
ric

t 
Fu

nd
in

g 
So

ur
ce

(s
) 

N
o.

Pr
oj

ec
t  

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
N

am
e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

MDC003



MDC004



MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

December 12, 2023

8(O)(8)

MDC008



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(8)
12-12-23Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO 
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S 
CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMS ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA SPECIFICALLY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 1 TO CONTRACT S-943, PROJECT - CD 2.01(7) 
ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS – SUBSTATIONS 7A, 8A, 9A, 
AND 10A, BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND DANIEL 
O’CONNELL’S SONS, INC. TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT 
DURATION BY 425-DAYS; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 
EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, approval of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943, 

Project - CD 2.01(7) Electrical Improvements – Substations 7A, 8A, 9A, and 10A, between Miami-

Dade County and Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, Inc., to extend the Contract duration by 425 days; and 

authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to exercise the provisions contained in 

Change Order No. 1, as further described in the accompanying memorandum and attachments 

thereto.  The solicitation documents and contract are kept on file with and are available upon 

request from the Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

MDC009



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(8) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner         , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner    

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 12th day 

of December, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after 

the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

MDC010


	ADP33B4.tmp
	Sheet1




